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, 'SUPPLEMEN'T to the Solomon Wands Gazette 
" Friday 26th January, 1996 

[Legal Notice No. 8J 
LABOUR ACT 

(Cap. 75) 

S.l. Nott' 

llHE LABOUR (MINIMUM RATES OF WAGES) ORDER 1996 

:WHEREAS I have consulted with the representative of the 
employers and workers. 

AND WHEREAS I am satisfied that the minimum rate of wages 
irr force by virtue of the Labour (Minimum Rates of Wages) Order 
'r 988 is unreasonably low. 

THEREFORE in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 
of the Labour Act, I, GEORGE LUIALAMO, Minister for 
Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby make the following 
Orde: 

1. This Order may be cited as the Labour (Minimum Rates of 
Wages) Order 1996. 

2. This Order shall come into operation on the 1 st day of February 
1996. 

3. The minimum rate of wage for all workers specified in this' 
Order shall be one dollars fifty cents ($1.50) per hour. 

Thi;s Order shall apply throughout the Solomon Islands. 

Dated at Honiara this tenth dav of Jannarv, 1991i, 

.~ 
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[Legal Notice No. 9] 
UVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ACT 1977 

(LN I of 1977) 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE LIVESTOCK 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY BOARD 

W exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Livestock 
D;velopment Authority Act, I, EDMUND ANDRESEN, Minister 
01 Agriculture and Fisheries do hereby appoint -

MICHAEL MAINA 

to be Chairman to the Livestock Development Authority Board for 
a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof. 

The appointment* of Nathaniel Supa is hereby revoked. 

Dated at Honiara this twenty-ninth day of December, 1995. 

EDtJUND ANDRESEN 
Minister 0>' Agriculture & Fisheries 

*LN 20/95, p.27 



\ , 

17 

[Legal Notice No. 10] 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

(Cap. 14) 

HONIARA (LICENSING Of BUSINESSES) (AMENDMENT) 
BYE-LAWS 1995 

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Local 
Government Act and in pursuance of a resolution dated the 16th 
day of November 1995, the Honiara Town Council hereby makes 

the fo\1owing Bye-laws -

I. These Bye-laws maybe cited as the Honiara (Licensing of 
Businesses) (Amendment) Bye-laws 1995 and sha\1 come into 

operation on the 1st day of January 1996. 

2. The Schedule to the Honiara (Licensing of Businesses) 
(Amendment) Bye-laws 1990 is hereby deleted and the 

[o\1owing new Schedule substituted therefore -

,\. 

I\. 

C. 

"SCHEDULE 

BUSINESS 
PARTICULARS 

ACCOMMODATION 

HOlelS 
Motels 

Rest House 

CA1TRING SERVICES 

Cafe 
Pcr Shop 

Restaurants 
Per Shop 

Snack Bars 
Per Shop 

Propriety Clubs 
Per Shop 

CONTRACTORS 

Building Contractors - Joint Venture/foreign owned 

Building Contractors - Locally owned 

General Electrical Contractors 
General Engineering Contractors 

Plumbing 

Section 50(3) 

FEES , 

5000.(1) 
2500.00 

500.00 

SOO.OO 
1000.00 
800.00 

4000.00 

5000.00 
500.00 

1000.00 
)000.00 

500.00 
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• D. INDUSTRIES 

Brewery 12000.00 

Cassettes/Video Hire Services Per Shop 800.00 

Dairy Products 500.00 

Estate Property Development Companies 2500.00 

Estate Property Development Agents 1000.00 

Export· Joint Venture/Foreign owned JOOO.OO 

Export· Local! owned 400.00 

Garage and Workshops Per Shop 1000.00 

ice Block Manufacluring Per Factory 600.00 

Joinery and Furniture Sales Pcr Joinery 1000.00 

Lumber Sales PCI' Yard 2000.00 

Manufacturer - Joint Venture -
Foreign owned Per Factory 2000.00 

Manufacturers - Locally owned Per Factory 1000.00 

Millers and Food Processors -
Joint Venture/Foreign 

owned Per Factory 2000.00 

Millers and Food Processors -

Local owned Per FacLOry 1000.00 

) Photo Services Per shop 800.00 

Printing Per Press JOOO.OO 

Sign Writing Companies 600.00 

50[[ Drinks Manufacturers Per Factory JOOO.OO 

Security Services 500.00 

Tyre Repairs Per Workshop 500.00 

Secretarial and Typing Services Per Centre 500.00 

News Paper Cornpnnics 600.00 

Dive Operators ROO.OO 
Pest Control 500.00 

E. MERCHANDISE AND GENERAL TRADING SERVICES 

Artifacts and Handicraft Sales Per Shop 500.00 

Bakeri"es Per Shop 800.00 
Bookshop and Stationery Per Shop 1000.00 

Butchery Per Shop 1000.00 
Clothing Wholesale Store Per Shop 1000.00 
Clothing Retail Store Per Shop 500.00 
Clothing Wholesale (seconded) Per Shop 800.00 
Clothing Retail (seconded) Per Storage 400.00 
Fish Sales (Eskics) Per Eskie/per day 10.00 
Fish Storage Sales Per Storage 500.00 

General Retail Store Per Shop 800.00 
General Wholesale Store Per Shop 2000.00 

Hair Dressing Barber and Beauty 

Shop Per Shop 500.00 

Hardware Stores Pcr Shop 1000.00 
Home Retail Store Per Home 400.00 

\ 
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J cwelry and Precious Metal Shop Pcr Shop 
Lock-up Shops Per Shop 
Occasional Licence Excluding 

Liquor 
Religious Workshops 

Shoe Sales and Repair 
Super Market Retail 

Per day 

Per Shop 

Per Shop 
Per Shop 

Tailor Commercial - Joint Venture/ 

Foreign Owned Per Shop 
Tailor Commercial - Joint Venture! 

Foreign Owned Per Shop 
Spare Parts Wholesale and Retail Per Shop 
Electrical Equipment Supplies 

and Repair. 
Gas Equipment Supplies and 

Repair 
Stationary 
Outboard Motor Sales 

Computer Saies, Repairs and 
Training 

Go Id Dealers 

F. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Per Shop 

Per Shop 

Pcr Shop 
Pcr Shop 

Accountants and Business Consultants 
Architectural Service - Joint Venture/Foreign owned 
Architectural Services - Locally owned 
Lawyers 

Medical Practitioners 

Gencral Survcyors - Joillt Venture/Foreign owned 
Gencral Surveyors - Locally owned 

G. TRANSPORT SERVICES 

Bus Services 
Canoe/Boat Sales 
Hire Truck Services 

Sh'ipping Services - Capacity up to 100 ton 
Shipping Services - Capacity 101 ton and over 
Taxi Services 

Vehicle Rentals 
Vehicle Sales 

Vehicle Sales (Reconditioned) 
Tour Operators 

H. UTILIT[ES 

I. 

Fuels Sales 

Gas Supplies and Storage 
Oil Companies 

TllANSFEIl FEE 

Per Station 
Per Station 
Pcr Station 

2000.00 

400.00 

50.00 

100.00 

500.00 
1500.00 

800.00 

400.00 

1000.00 

1500.00 

1500.00 

800.00 

[000.00 

800.00 

500.00 

500.00 

5000.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

5000.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

800.00 

1600.00 

200.00 

500.00 

2000.00 

1600.00 

800.00 

1600.00 

3000.00 

5000.00 

100.00 " 
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Made under the common seal of the Honiara Town Council at 

Honiara this sixteenth day of November 1995. 

DAVID MAESUA 
President 

Approved this fourteenth day of December 1995. 

NATHANIEL SUPA 
Minister for Home Affairs 

Published and exhibited at the office of the Council this twenty­

ninth day of December, 1995. 

JOSEPH HASIAU 
Clerk to Honiara Town Council 

HOlliar'l, Solomon lslallti.l 
Printed under the aUlilorill' 01' the 
Solomon bland., Goverlll1icm bv 

J. RUsa, GovCrIlI1H.'IlI Prjnt~r . 


